

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,

Petitioner,

v.

LUIS M. SÁNCHEZ VALLE AND
JAIME GÓMEZ VÁZQUEZ,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CÉSAR MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ <i>Attorney General</i>	CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C. <i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARGARITA MERCADO ECHEGARAY <i>Solicitor General</i>	JASON M. WILCOX KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 655 Fifteenth St., N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 879-5000 <i>clandau@kirkland.com</i>
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO P.O. Box 9020192 San Juan, PR 00902	

July 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Decision Of The Puerto Rico Supreme Court Deepens A Direct And Acknowledged Circuit Conflict.....	15
II. The Decision Of The Puerto Rico Supreme Court Is Manifestly Incorrect.....	18
III. The Decision Of The Puerto Rico Supreme Court Presents An Important And Recurring Question Of Federal Law.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Opinion of the Puerto Rico Supreme Court,
March 20, 2015 (certified translation)..... 1a

Opinion of the Puerto Rico Court of Appeals,
December 19, 2012 (certified translation)..... 243a

Opinion of the Puerto Rico Court of First Instance,
Carolina Division, *People v. Sánchez Valle*
June 26, 2012 (certified translation) 307a

Opinion of the Puerto Rico Court of First Instance,
Carolina Division, *People v. Gómez Vásquez*
June 26, 2012 (certified translation) 330a

Public Law 600 of 1950 (“An Act to provide
for the organization of a constitutional
government by the people of Puerto Rico”),
64 Stat. 319
July 3, 1950 353a

Public Law 447 of 1952 (“Joint Resolution
approving the constitution of the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico which was adopted by the people of
Puerto Rico on March 3, 1952”),
66 Stat. 327
July 3, 1952 355a

Constitution of the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico (excerpts) 358a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	19, 30
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	27
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	19, 20, 30
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	20
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	31
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mills</i> , 286 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1971).....	20
<i>Córdova & Simonpietri Ins. Agency, Inc. v.</i> <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981)..	8, 17-18, 22, 25-26
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	24
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors</i> <i>v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Figueroa v. People of Puerto Rico</i> , 232 F.2d 615 (1st Cir. 1956).....	1, 17, 18, 27

<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907).....	20, 22
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) (<i>per curiam</i>)	28
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	19, 20, 21, 30
<i>Igartúa-De La Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Illinois v. Vitale</i> , 447 U.S. 410 (1980).....	31
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 13 (1852).....	19
<i>Mora v. Mejías</i> , 206 F.2d 377 (1st Cir. 1953)	17, 18, 25
<i>People v. Castro García</i> , 20 P.R. Offic. Trans. 775 (1988) ..1-2, 11, 13, 16	
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co. (P.R.)</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	20, 22
<i>Rodríguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	26
<i>Stainback v. Mo Hock Ke Lo Po</i> , 336 U.S. 368 (1949).....	25
<i>State v. Hogg</i> , 385 A.2d 844 (N.H. 1978)	20
<i>United States v. Barros-Villahermosa</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2015 WL 1254878 (D.P.R. Mar. 12, 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Benmuhar</i> , 658 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15

<i>United States v. Bonilla Romero</i> , 836 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922).....	19
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	21, 24, 25, 28
<i>United States v. López Andino</i> , 831 F.2d 1164 (1st Cir. 1987)2-3, 13, 15-18, 30- 31	
<i>United States v. Quiñones</i> , 758 F.2d 40 (1st Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sánchez</i> , 992 F.2d 1143 (11th Cir. 1993) 2, 13, 15-16, 18, 21, 27-28, 31	
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	19, 21, 28, 30
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970).....	20
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927).....	19
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	31
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	4, 27
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A)	9
18 U.S.C. § 923(a).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(D)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	9

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1258	4
28 U.S.C. § 2281	25
48 U.S.C. § 731 <i>et seq.</i>	4
48 U.S.C. § 731b	6, 22, 28
48 U.S.C. § 731c.....	6, 7
48 U.S.C. § 731d	7, 8
Ch. 191, 56th Cong., 1st Sess., 31 Stat. 77 (1900)	5
Ch. 36, 39th Cong., 2d Sess., 14 Stat. 391 (1867)	24
Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 (1917).....	5
Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950)....	1, 4, 5, 8, 17
Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952).....	4, 7, 23
Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....	24
Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959).....	24
Treaty of Peace between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Spain, Apr. 11, 1899, 30 Stat. 1754.....	5
P.R. Const. pmbL.....	2, 6, 22, 27
P.R. Const. art. I § 1.....	6, 22, 27
P.R. Const. art. I § 2.....	7, 23
P.R. Const. art. II § 11	14
P.R. Const. art. III § 1	7, 9, 23
P.R. Const. art. V § 1.....	7, 23
P.R. Const. art. V § 8.....	7
P.R. Const. art. VI § 18	9, 23
P.R. Const. art. VI § 4	7

P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 4589, 10
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 458c.....9
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 458f10
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 25, § 458i10
U.S. S. Ct. R. 10.....3

Other Authorities

G.A. Res. 748 (VIII),
 U.N. GAOR, 8th Sess. (1953)9
Public Papers of the Presidents,
 Harry S. Truman 1952-53 (1966)7
S. Rep. No. 82-1720 (1952).....7
U.N. Charter art. 73.....8
